



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO.5299/2025**

M/s. Metalwell Trading Company Limited Vs. Commissioner of Customs, Nagpur

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

---

Mr. Bharat Raichandan Advocate through VC with Mr. Sarang S. Malode,  
Advocate for the petitioner.

**CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND**  
**SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, JJ.**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025.**

1. Heard.
2. One of the contentions of the petitioner is that Ms. AL Udai Exim LLP had sent two emails dated 2<sup>nd</sup> June, 2025 and 3<sup>rd</sup> June, 2025, and that certain documents were placed behind the back of the petitioner, which were considered by the Commissioner.
3. Ms. AL Udai Exim LLP has not been made a party-respondent.
4. The counsel for the petitioner shall take instructions and necessary steps in this regard, if so desired.
5. Issue notice to the respondent, returnable on 26<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

(Siddheshwar S. Thombre, J)

( Anil L. Pansare, J.)