



5299-2025

1

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5299 OF 2025**

(M/s Metalwell Trading Company Limited, through its POA Holder Naresh Kumar Gupta Vs.  
Commissioner of Customs, Nagpur)

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

---

Mr. S.S. Malode, Counsel for the petitioner.  
Ms Ketki Vaidya – Jaltare, Counsel for the respondent.

.....

**CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND  
RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.  
NOVEMBER 7, 2025**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2382/2025**

For the reasons set out in the application, the same is allowed. The petitioner shall add party mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application as party respondent no.2. The amendment shall be carried out within two working days from today.

2] The application is disposed of.

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5299/2025**

3] Once the amendment is carried out, issue notice to the newly added respondent returnable on 28/11/2025.

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE)

Sumit